
















































































































ELECTRIC PANEL OPERATION

10/17 0401004-5 1050411-55

Page 55

CONTROL PANEL TROUBLE SHOOTING (con’t.)

Fault Display Description Take this action...Means this...

TRACTOR 1 VFD FAULTED The PLC told the #1
Tractor VFD in the
power panel to run, but
the PLC did not receive
a signal back from the
VFD indicating that it
was running

Check the Tractor #1 VFD in
the power panel for any fault
codes. Record any fault
codes, correct any fault
conditions, check the tractor
motor for any hazardous
conditions, then press the
stop/reset button on the VFD
and restart the system. If the
condition persists, get an
electrician to check the motor
operation and VFD wiring.

TRACTOR 2 VFD FAULTED In a system with dual
tractors, the PLC told
the #2 Tractor VFD in
power panel to run, but
the PLC did not receive
a signal back from the
VFD indicating that it
was running. In single
tractor systems, this
fault is inactive.

Check the Tractor #2 VFD in
the power panel for any fault
codes. Record any fault
codes, correct any fault
conditions, check the tractor
motor for any hazardous
conditions, then press the
stop/reset button on the VFD
and restart the system. If the
condition persists, get an
electrician to check the motor
operation and VFD wiring.

REPLACE SURGE SUPPRESSOR A voltage surge was
detected by the surge
supressor and safely
shorted to ground, but
the sacrificial surge
suppressor needs to be
replaced.

Look at the surge suppressor
in the power panel and
replace all modules that are
not green in color in the
status window. One spare
unused module is included
with each unit, if this is used
a replacement will have to be
ordered. The system will
continue to run without the
module, but the control
voltage is unprotected from
voltage surges on the
incoming power line.



Page 56

3/18       0402407-1 1050411-56

PARTS LIST

Safety Decals ......................................................................................................................... P-1

Bearing Supports, Flights, Shields .................................................................................... P-2

Drive Assembly Components .............................................................................................. P-3

Center Well Components..................................................................................................... P-4

Torque Chart ......................................................................................................................... P-5

PARTS LIST TABLE OF CONTENT

NexGen 3000 Klean Sweep Auger
Model 3150

BK3180481SD6
BK3180491SD6
BK3180541SD6
BK3180551SD6
BK3180591SD6
BK3180601SD6
BK3180621SD6
BK3180681SD6
BK3180721SD6
BK3180751SD6

BK3180781SD6

Catalog
No.

Bin
Dia.
48’
49’
54’
55’
59’
60’
62’
68’
72’
75’

78’

BK3180801SD6
BK3180881SD6
BK3180901SD6
BK3180921SD6
BK3181051SD6
BK3181131SD6
BK3181201SD6
BK3181321SD6
BK3181361SD6
BK3181501SD6

80’
88’
90’
92’
105’
113’
120’
132’
136’

150’

Catalog
No.

Bin
Dia.

The following parts pages cover the components for the Model 3150 NexGen Sweep Augers.

Model 3150 Shown
w/ Optional Tru-Klean Drag Conveyor



PARTS LIST
Page P-1

7/21   0400268-1 1050411-P1

2

1

Rotating Flight
Never Enter Bin Unless All Power
is Disconnected and Locked Out

Keep Out of Bin While Sweep is in Operation
(On all Sweep Shields)

(on outside of bin or storage
structure, near entrance)

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1002304-1 Decal, Danger: Keep Out of Bin .....S
1002303-1 Decal, Danger: Rotating Flight ........S

1
2

SP

A = Consumable Spare Parts (will have quantity)

B = Frequently used Spare Parts (will have quantity)

C = Infrequently used Spare Parts (will not have quantities)

S = Safety Item (provided at no cost) (will not have quantities)

Qty. = Suggested quantitiy per sweep

The A & B Categories only will have a quantity.

The C & S Categories will not have a quantity.

The following parts page sections also have a consumable spare parts category heading (SP) at the end of each
parts description. The spare parts information will help you better determine what consumable parts you may want
to keep in stock for service, maintenance and for normal wear parts. The categories are divided as follows:

Part
No. Description

Ref.
No.

Spare Part
Heading

Item 7’s SP (spare part) category is “C”
C = infrequently used

SP

Shown as Example Only:

Item 8’s SP (spare part) category is A–4/1
A = Consumable Spare Parts; 4/1 = qty. of 4 / per every 1 sweep

Category

A�4/1
Category

per # of
SweepsPart Qty.

C

SAFETY DECALS & SIGNS
Check to ensure all Safety Decals are present and in good condition.  If a decal cannot easily be read for
any reason, or has been painted over, replace the decal immediately.

Safety decals are offered free of charge and can be ordered through your Hutchinson/Mayrath dealer or
directly from the factory.



Page P-2

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1050272 Shield, Entrance (all bin diameters) .... C
   - - - Sweep Shield, See Chart, Page 26 .... C
1043385 Flight, Entrance (all bin diameters) ..... C
   - - - Sweep Flight, See Chart, Page 27 ...... C
1043423 Stub, Flight Connecting ....................... A-1/1
1043398 Back Shield, f/ Entrance Shield .......... C

(all bin diameters)
1043416 Back Shield, See Chart, Page 28 ....... C
3228A11 Bearing, Nylon ..................................... A-4/1
1043469 Retainer f/ Nylon Bearing ..................... A-4/1
1048583 Support Stand, Bearing ....................... C
1048588 Wheel Bracket f/ Support Stand.......... B-1/1
1050198 Spring, 3 13/32” O.D. x 8” long ............ C
1045828 Wheel, Solid Steel, 5” x 2 3/8” ............ B-1/1
1048592 Threaded Rod, Wheel Adjustment ...... C
D1152 Nut, 3/4-10 Non-lock ............................ C
1029957 Washer, 1 5/8” O.D. x 3/4” I.D. ............. C

1014119 Bolt, 3/4-10 x 5 1/2” ............................. B-2/1
33027 Washer, 3/4” Flat ................................. B-2/1

PARTS LIST

7/21   0400268-2 1050411-P2

BEARING SUPPORTS, FLIGHTS & SHIELDS

1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

33140 Nut, 3/4”-10 Nylon Lock ................. B-2/1
33158 Pin, Roll, 3/16” x 1 1/4” ................. C
1047706 Adapter f/ 20 hp Units .................... C
1047707 Shaft, Gearbox Output, 20 hp ....... C
1044064 Key, 5/8” x 6 1/2” long ................... C

f/ 20 hp Shaft
1043425 Shaft, Gearbox Output, 25-30 hp .. C
1044064 Key, 5/8” x 6 1/2” long ................... C

f/ 25-30 hp Shaft
1043424 Shaft, Gearbox Output, 40-50 hp .. C
1044852 Key, 7/8” 7 1/2” long ...................... C

f/ 40-50 hp Shaft
1044853 Keeper Plate f/ 40-50 hp ................ C
1045227 Keeper Plate f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp ...... C
1010605 Bolt, 1-8 x 2 1/2” f/ 40-50 hp ......... C
33111 Bolt, 3/4-10 x 2 1/2” ....................... C

(20, 25 & 30 hp)
D1159 Washer, 1” Lock f/ 40-50 hp .......... C
D1153 Washer, 3/4” Lock ......................... C

(20, 25 & 30 hp)

19
20
21
22
- -

(22)
- -

(22)
- -

23
(23)
24

(24)

25
(25)

The Bearing Support Stand can be obtained as a complete assembly.
It includes items 10 thru 20. Order Part No. 1048582.
Bearing Support Stand Assembly’s Spare Part Category is “C”

w/ 20 h.p.
only

1

3

8

9

9
w/ Item 14

18
15

16

20

10

2

12

11

18 191713

146

7

4

5
22

21

23

2524

17 19

17 19

SP SP



PARTS LIST

7/21         0400268-3 1050411-P3

DRIVE ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1044800 Electric Motor, 20 hp 3PH .......... C
230/460V, 256TC Face XP

1044801 Electric Motor, 25 hp 3PH .......... C
230/460V, 284TC Face XP

1044802 Electric Motor, 30 hp 3PH .......... C
230/460V, 286TC Face XP

1044803 Electric Motor, 40 hp 3PH .......... C
230/460V, 324TC Face, XP

1044804 Electric Motor, 50 hp 3PH .......... C
230/460V, 326TC Face, XP

1048705 Gearbox, BF108, 13:1 ratio ....... B-1/10
1049382 Gearbox, BF128, 13:1 ratio ....... B-1/10
1049383 Gearbox, BF148, 13:1 ratio ....... B-1/10
1050283 Support, Motor Mount Cover, ..... C

front, f/ 20 hp
1044846 Support, Motor Mount Cover, ..... C

front, f/ 25-50 hp
1050375 Support, Motor Mount Cover, ..... C

back, f/ 20 hp
1044843 Support, Motor Mount Cover, ..... C

back, f/ 25-50 hp
1050373 Plate, Motor Mount f/ 20 hp ....... C
1050292 Plate, Motor Mount, 25-30 hp.... C

1

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

2
(2)
(2)
3

(3)

4

(4)

5
(5)

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1050363 Plate, Motor Mount f/ 40-50 hp ............... C
1043796 Slip Ring, XP 9 Ring................................ C

w/ 250V heater & AMCI Encoder
1044805 Slip Ring, XP 12 Ring.............................. C

w/ 250V heater & AMCI Encoder
1049970 Slip Ring, XP 12 Ring.............................. C

w/ Tru-Klean Drag Option
1050466 Slip Ring, XP 15 Ring.............................. C

w/ Tru-Klean Drag Option
1050286 Cover, Slip Ring Side (LH), 20-30 hp ...... C
1050360 Cover, Slip Ring Side (LH), 40-50 hp ...... C
1050290 Cover, Slip Ring Front & Top, 20-30 hp .. C
1044842 Cover, Slip Ring Front & Top, 40-50 hp .. C
1050288 Cover, Slip Ring Side (RH), 20-30 hp ..... C
1050358 Cover, Slip Ring Side (RH), 40-50 hp ..... C
1050297 Cover, Conduit Access ............................ C
1047711 Guard, Motor f/ 20 hp .............................. C
1050371 Guard, Motor f/ 25-50 hp ........................ C
1043459 Mount, Top f/ Slip Ring ........................... C
1043464 Tube, Bottom Mount f/ Slip Ring ............ C
1044849 Flange, Bottom Mount f/ Slip Ring ......... C
1047706 Adapter f/ 20 hp Unit ............................... C

(5)
6

(6)

(6)

(6)

7
(7)
8

(8)
9

(9)
10
11

(11)
12
13
14
15

Page P-3

6

12

13

14

Slip Ring
Components

1

2

15
5

8

7

11

10

9

43
6

SP SP



Page P-4

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1050272 Shield, Entrance (all bin diameters) ... C
1050330 Center Well Weldment ....................... C
1043308 Block, UHMW Thrust .......................... C
1039096 Retainer, Top Bearing.......................... C
1043282 Retainer, Bottom Bearing ................... C
1050344 Bracket, Center Pivot .......................... C
1047849 Grate, Large f/ Center Well ................ C
1047854 Grate, Small f/ Center Well ................ C
33060 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1” G5 PLT ....................... C
D1150 Washer, 3/8” Lock PL .......................... C

PARTS LIST

7/21   0400268-4 1050411-P4

CENTER WELL COMPONENTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

33024 Washer, 3/8” Flat PLT ............... C
33229 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1 1/4” G5 PLT ..... C
33247 Bolt, 1/2”-13 x 1 3/4” ................. C
33138 Nut, 1/2”-13 Nylon Lock ............ C
1050348 Cover, Left Conduit .................... C
1050349 Cover, Right Conduit ................. C
1043771 Tensioner Rod ........................... C
1043335 Spring, Adjustment ................... C
D1152 Nut, 3/4”-10 Non-Lock .............. C

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

1

19

18

6

17
3

8

9 1110

12 1110

7

2

5
1413

74

1413

8

16

15

SP SP



TORQUE CHART

3/18  0400269-6 1050411-P5

Page P-5

1 1/2

1 1/4

1

3/4

9/16

7/16

5/16

Inches

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

1/4

General Torque Specification Table
Use the Following Torques When Special Torques Are Not Given

Note: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with
normal engine oil.  They do not apply if special graphited or moly�disulphide greases or other
extreme pressure lubricants are used.  This applies to both UNF and UNC threads.

Bolt Size

SAE Grade No.

Bolt head identification
marks as per grade
Note: Manufacturing
marks will vary

Millimeters
6.35

7.94

3/8 9.53

11.11

1/2 12.70

14.29

5/8 15.88

19.05

7/8 22.23
25.40

1 1/8 25.58

31.75

1 3/8 34.93

38.10

SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8*

Foot Pounds Newton Meters.
Torque

Min. Max.
5 6

10 12

20 23

30 35

45 52

65 75

95 105

150 185

160 200
250 300

Min. Max.
6.8 8.13

13.6 16.3

27.1 31.2

40.7 47.4

61.0 70.5

88.1 101.6

128.7 142.3

203.3 250.7

216.8 271.0
338.8 406.5

Foot Pounds
Torque

Min. Max.
9 11

17 20.5

35 42

54 64

80 96

110 132

150 180

270 324

400 480
580 696

Min. Max.
12.2

23.1

47.5

73.2

108.5

149.2

203.4

366.1

542.4
786.5

800

1120

1460

1940

880

1240

1680

2200

1084.8

1518.7

1979.8

2630.6

14.9

27.8

57.0

86.8

130.2

179.0

244.1

439.3

650.9
943.8

1193.3

1681.4

2278.1

2983.2

Foot Pounds
Torque

Min. Max.
12 15

24 29

45 54

70 84

110 132

160 192

220 264

380 456

600 720
900 1080

Min. Max.
16.3

32.5

61.0

94.9

149.2

217.0

298.3

515.3

813.6
1220.4

1280

1820

2380

3160

1440

2000

2720

3560

1735.7

2467.9

3227.3

4285.0

20.3

39.3

73.2

113.9

179.0

260.4

358.0

618.3

976.3
1464.5

1952.6

2712.0

3688.3

4827.4

Newton Meters. Newton Meters.

*Thick nuts must be used with Grade 8 bolts

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

TORQUE CHART



1050411-W1

AG GROWTH INTERNATIONAL INC. – FORM OF LIMITED WARRANTY

Ag Growth International Inc. (“AGI”) warrants that the goods and/or services being supplied (the
“Goods”) will be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal conditions, use, 
service, and maintenance, for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of first operation of the 
Goods, but in no event more than eighteen (18) months from the date of delivery of the Goods to the 
end-user (the “Warranty Term”). If the Goods are being used for rental purposes, the Warranty Term 
for the subject Goods shall be limited to 90 days.

Subject to AGI’s sole discretion, if the Goods, or a component thereof, are found to have a default in 
materials and/or workmanship within the Warranty Term, AGI will, at its own option and expense, 
repair or replace the subject Goods or refund the purchase price for the applicable Goods. Any 
warranty related expenses incurred on behalf of or by the end-user without the prior written consent 
of AGI shall be the sole responsibility of the end-user. Expenses relating to travel, customs or import 
duties and tariffs, equipment rental, and any costs associated with accessing the Goods are the sole 
responsibility of the customer. Warranty shall be void in the event the Goods are returned or disposed 
of without the written consent of AGI.

The customer shall not assert a claim that the Goods are defective unless the customer gives written 
notice to AGI of such defect within forty-eight (48) hours of discovering such defect. In the event of a 
warranty claim, the customer must complete any and all information required by AGI in order to 
properly assess or investigate the claim. AGI shall be given a reasonable opportunity to inspect and 
test the Goods in question. Failure by the customer to notify AGI of such claim within 48 hours shall 
operate as a waiver of any and all such claims by the customer.

THIS IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY GIVEN BY AGI WITH RESPECT TO THE GOODS AND IS 
IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDES ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING BY OPERATION 
OF LAW OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHETHER OR NOT THE PURPOSE OR USE HAS BEEN DISCLOSED TO SELLER IN 
SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWINGS, OR OTHERWISE, AND WHETHER OR NOT AGI’S GOODS ARE 
SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED AND/OR MANUFACTURED BY AGI FOR BUYER’S USE OR PURPOSE.

This limited warranty extends solely to Goods manufactured by AGI and does not cover any third-party 
parts, components, or materials. To the extent permitted by the manufacturer, AGI will pass on 
applicable warranties on third-party parts, components or materials to the end-user. This warranty 
does not extend to any losses or damages due to misuse, use of a kind and/or to a degree not 
reasonably expected to be made of the Goods, any use of the Goods which is not an intended use as 
specified in AGI’s published product literature or otherwise specified by AGI in writing, accident, acts 
of God, abuse, neglect, normal wear and tear (including corrosion and cosmetic issues), any 
equipment attached to or used in conjunction with the Goods, any field modifications or substitutions 
to original Goods, component damage incurred during shipping and handling, unauthorized 
modification or alteration, used beyond rated capacity, or improper installation, maintenance or 
application.

THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY CLAIM HEREUNDER SHALL BE LIMITED TO REPAIR, 
REPLACEMENT, OR REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE. AGI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES 
CAUSED BY DELAY IN PERFORMANCE AND IN NO EVENT, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE CLAIM 
OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, INFRINGEMENT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT 
LIABILITY, OTHER TORT OR OTHERWISE), SHALL AGI’S LIABILITY TO BUYER AND/OR ITS CUSTOMERS 
EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE GOODS. BUYER AGREED THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL AGI’S

WARRANTY

9/24

W-1



1050411-W2

LIABILITY TO BUYER AND/OR ITS CUSTOMERS EXTEND TO INCLUDE INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL,
OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES. THE TERM “CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES” SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF REVENUE, FAILURE TO MEET
GOVERNMENT AND/OR ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS, CLEAN UP COSTS, COST OF CAPITAL AND
DAMAGE OR LOSS TO OTHER GOODS, PROPERTY OR EQUIPMENT.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Buyer, on behalf of itself, its suppliers, their agents, employees
or any entity or person for which Buyer is or may be responsible (“Indemnitors”) shall fully indemnify,
save and hold AGI, its agents, employees, officers, directors, partners and related entities harmless
from and against all liability, damage, loss, claims, demands, actions and expenses of any nature
whatsoever, including, but not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees which arise out of or are
connected with: (a) any negligent act, error or omission by any Indemnitor in the performance of this
agreement; (b) the failure of the Indemnitor to comply with the laws, statutes, ordinances or
regulations of any governmental or quasi-governmental authority; or (c) the material breach of any
term or condition of this agreement by any of the Indemnitors. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the indemnity hereinabove set forth shall include all liability, damage, loss, claims,
demands, and actions on account of personal injury, death or property loss to any third party, any
Indemnitee, any of Indemnitee’s employees, agents, licensees or invitees. The indemnity set forth
herein shall survive any termination of this agreement.

THIS WARRANTY IS NON-TRANSFERABLE AND APPLIES ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL END-USER AND
SHALL BE CONSIDERED VOID IF NOT REGISTERED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE GOODS BY
THE ORIGINAL END USER.

9/24

WARRANTY
W-2







aggrowth.com© 2024 Ag Growth International. All rights reserved

MANUFACTURED BY

HUTCHINSON | MAYRATH

514 W. Crawford Street
Clay Center, Kansas
USA 67432

hutchinson-mayrath.com

TF 800.523.6993
P 785.632.2161
F 785.632.5964




